- Subd. 4. CITY PROPERTY. The city of St. Cloud may exchange the real property described in this subdivision for the real property owned by the state and described in subdivision 3.
- Lot 11, Block 36, Curtis Survey, City of St. Cloud, according to the recorded plat thereof, on file in the office of the county recorder, Stearns County. Subject to existing easements of record. Parcel contains 7260 square feet.
- <u>Subd. 5.</u> PURPOSE. The purpose of this property exchange is to accommodate the realignment of the right-of-way of Fifth Avenue in St. Cloud.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 28, 1989

Signed by the governor May 1, 1989, 8:29 a.m.

CHAPTER 62-S.F.No. 1241

An act relating to education; changing a requirement for teaching in barber school; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 154.065, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 154.065, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. QUALIFICATIONS. No certificate of registration shall be issued to any person under this section unless that person has the following minimum qualifications:
 - (a) is at least 25 years of age;
- (b) is a graduate from an approved high school, or its equivalent, as determined by examination by the state board of education;
 - (c) has qualified for a teacher's or instructor's vocational certificate;
- (d) has at least five three years experience as a licensed barber in this state, or its equivalent;
- (e) has passed the examination prescribed and conducted by the board of barber examiners on subjects provided by the laws governing licensing of barbers in Minnesota.

Presented to the governor April 28, 1989

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout,

Signed by the governor May 1, 1989, 8:30 a.m.

CHAPTER 63-H.F.No. 695

An act relating to education; reducing the Askov school board from seven to six members; requiring local approval.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. REDUCED BOARD.

- (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 123.33, subdivision 1, the school board of independent school district No. 566, Askov, is reduced from seven to six members.
- (b) The school board may be increased from six to seven members again according to Minnesota Statutes, section 123.33, subdivision 1.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day after the clerk of the school board of independent school district No. 566 complies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor April 28, 1989

Signed by the governor May 1, 1989, 8:31 a.m.

CHAPTER 64—S.F.No. 264

An act relating to health; requiring that health care providers timely furnish patient health records and reports; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 144.335, subdivisions 2 and 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 144.335, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. PATIENT ACCESS. (a) Upon request, a provider shall supply to a patient complete and current information possessed by that provider concerning any diagnosis, treatment and prognosis of the patient in terms and language the patient can reasonably be expected to understand.
 - (b) Upon a patient's written request, a provider, at a reasonable cost to the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.